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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A multi-level study on the association of observer-assessed working 
conditions with depressive symptoms amongst female eldercare 
workers from 56 work units in 10 care homes in Denmark 

AUTHORS Jakobsen, Louise; Jorgensen, Anette; Thomsen, Birthe; Greiner, 
Birgit; Rugulies, Reiner 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bettina Kubicek 
University of Vienna, Faculty of Psychology, Department of Applied 
Psychology: Work, Education, Economy  
Austria 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript investigates the association between observer-
assessed working conditions and depressive symptoms among 
Danish female eldercare workers. The manuscript focuses on a 
timely and important topic, has a strong theoretical background, and 
is clearly written. Having said this, there are some issues that should 
be improved.  
TITLE:  
1. The authors should state in the title or at least in the abstract that 
their sample consisted only of female eldercare workers. Although I 
do not assume that the associations between working conditions 
and depressive symptoms are contingent on gender, this information 
is important to assess the generalizability of the results.  
INTRODUCTION:  
2. The authors provide a strong theoretical background for their 
study hypotheses. However, they could do more to point out the 
contribution of their study.  
a. I was a bit surprised that the authors used averaged scores of 
observed working conditions, after criticizing the use of aggregated 
data (averaged among work units or occupational groups). Here the 
authors should provide a rationale for including averaged data in 
their analyses and they should also explain whether or not they 
expect individual and averaged data to be deferentially related to 
depressive symptoms.  
b. The authors cite several studies that assessed observed working 
conditions and depressive symptoms. They should highlight the 
added value of their study and the contribution of their study to this 
field of research more strongly.  
3. The authors should provide definitions of the study constructs 
early in the introduction section. On page 9 they introduce the 
construct of extra work without explaining it. Although the authors 
provide an operational definition in the method section, they should 
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explain the construct when they first mention it in the manuscript.  
4. In a similar vein, the authors should be careful in using their 
terminology consistently. In the abstract the authors use the term 
“workplace averaged working conditions”. This suggests that data 
from eldercare workers who perform similar work tasks were 
averaged. Moreover I thought that this way of aggregating data 
differs from previous studies that used work unit averaged scores 
and were criticized by the authors. Later on in the introduction and 
method section, the authors use the term “work unit averaged 
sample” that seems to be more appropriate.  
5. The authors should include theoretical accounts and/or empirical 
evidence that justify the inclusion of the control variables. The 
authors may want to consult Becker (2005) for a recommendation 
how to deal with control variables.  
Becker, T. E. (2005). Potential problems in the statistical control of 
variables in organizational research: A qualitative analysis with 
recommendations. Organizational Research Methods, 8, 274-289.  
METHOD SECTION:  
6. The authors should explain the analytical strategy (multi-level 
study) and the statistical coefficients more thoroughly. Although I am 
familiar with some kinds of multi-level analysis, I am not an expert in 
this field and would need more information to assess the study 
results.  
7. Although the authors provide detailed information on the selection 
of study participants, their description was hard to follow and I got a 
little bit confused how many participants were actually included in 
the study. Probably it would help if the authors do not provide the 
number of participants in the title and introduce the different 
numbers of participants for the individual and the workplace 
averaged scores early on in the method section before describing 
how the actual study sizes were arrived at.  
DICUSSION:  
8. The authors could do more to explain inconsistent findings. First 
they need to discuss what the results mean for ART (especially the 
non-significant associations between barriers and depressive 
symptoms and the associations that contradicted ART). Second they 
need to discuss why they found differential effects for individual and 
work unit averaged scores.  
a. With regard to regulation requirements, the authors argue that 
individual data may not be representative for all colleagues in the 
work unit. This explanation suggests that aggregation is not an 
appropriate analytical strategy and makes the reader wonder why 
the authors used it anyway. Therefore the authors should provide 
empirical evidence that shows whether the individual levels of 
regulation requirements are similar or different within each work unit 
by for example using rwg-scores.  
b. The authors should provide a more detailed explanation for the 
differing associations between interruptions assessed at the 
individual and the work unit aggregated level and depressive 
symptoms.  
9. The authors should discuss the generalizability of their results 
(with regard to gender, other health care professionals or other 
professions).  
MINOR ISSUES:  
10. Page 15: “Major Depression inventory (MDI)” should probably 
read “Major Depression Inventory”.  
11. Page 25: “Table 3 shows ... depressive symptom score” should 
probably read “depressive symptom scores”.  
12. Page 36: “be creative in their work practices and develop their 
skills seem” should probably read “skills seems”. 
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REVIEWER Stephen Stansfeld 
Professor of Psychiatry, Centre for Psychiatry, Barts and the London 
School of Medicine, Queen Mary University of London, United 
Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a welcome, well executed study examining the effects of 
observer-assessed working conditions on depressive syptoms in 
carers for the elderly in care homes. This is a very appropriate 
population to study as these workers have high rates of mental ill-
health for a variety of reasons. There is a need for more studies 
using observational methods of assessing psychosocial work 
stressors as most studies rely on potentially weaker, self-report 
measures.  
 
Page 8, first paragraph. 'higher levels of regulation' Is there a way of 
expressing this in a different way elswhere in the text? It is not 
intuitively clear that this is a positive aspect of work. It may not 
possible to do this but it then might be helpful to qualify this 
whenever mentioned in the results and at the beginning of the 
discussion.  
Page 12, paragraph 2. Were these 70 participants recruited from the 
initial sample of 124- it is not absolutely clear? (Although clearer 
below). Did the care workers recruited directly by the observers 
differ in any way from those recuited by the more anoymous 
approach of a mailed invitation? It is just possible that a direct 
invitation could influence the care worker's observed behaviours.  
Page 13. did you carry out any inter-rater reliability measures? I see 
you looked at systematic differences between raters (page 31).  
Page 34. 1st paragraph. I agree that the higher number of 
interruptions at an individual level being associated with lower 
depressive symptoms may be to do with people being more likely to 
approach (interrupt) those who were not depressed whereas the 
higher number of unit level interruptions may be an indication of 
overall workload? 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Reviewer Name Bettina Kubicek  

Institution and Country University of Vienna, Faculty of Psychology, Department of Applied 

Psychology: Work, Education, Economy  

Austria  

 

1) The manuscript investigates the association between observer-assessed working conditions and 

depressive symptoms among Danish female eldercare workers. The manuscript focuses on a timely 

and important topic, has a strong theoretical background, and is clearly written. Having said this, there 

are some issues that should be improved.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: Thank you very much for this positive assessment. We found the comments 

very helpful and hope that we have been able to address all of the concerns.  
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TITLE:  

2) The authors should state in the title or at least in the abstract that their sample consisted only of 

female eldercare workers. Although I do not assume that the associations between working conditions 

and depressive symptoms are contingent on gender, this information is important to assess the 

generalizability of the results.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We agree that it should be made clearer that the sample consisted of 

women only. We clarified this in the title and abstract.  

 

INTRODUCTION:  

3) The authors provide a strong theoretical background for their study hypotheses. However, they 

could do more to point out the contribution of their study.  

 

I was a bit surprised that the authors used averaged scores of observed working conditions, after 

criticizing the use of aggregated data (averaged among work units or occupational groups). Here the 

authors should provide a rationale for including averaged data in their analyses and they should also 

explain whether or not they expect individual and averaged data to be deferentially related to 

depressive symptoms.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We wanted to point out in the introduction that although averaging solves 

some problems, it may also introduce other problems. Thus, individual and averaged data have 

different strengths and limitations and we therefore included both types of data in the analyses. We 

did not expect either measure to be superior to the other, but consider the two measures as two 

different levels of working conditions that may have a differential association with depressive 

symptoms. We find it likely that working conditions are a mixture of a) general conditions that all care 

workers in a unit are exposed to due to the specific way work is organized in that particular unit, and 

b) the individual care worker’s working conditions compared to that of their close colleagues. We 

included averaged working conditions to represent a measure for the general working conditions that 

characterize a unit. This allowed us 1) to assess the relative influence of the general working 

conditions represented by the work unit average compared with the influence of the individual care 

worker’s working conditions relative to her closest colleagues represented by the individual deviation 

from the work unit average, and 2) to test the effect of the general working conditions on a larger data 

set of care workers who had responded to the questionnaire regardless of whether they had been 

directly observed or not. To make this clear in the manuscript, we made changes in both the 

introduction and the method section.  

 

In the introduction we write:  

 

“Concerns about the validity of self-reported working conditions have been voiced for decades.(15, 

16) Some studies addressed this concern by averaging self-reported individual-level data to either 

work unit or occupational group.(14, 17, 18) However, averaging data has both advantages and 

disadvantages. An advantage is that averaging allows measuring the shared work environment. For 

example, Weber and Lampert (19) conceptualised ‘collective task requirements’ where workers work 

on tasks in teams. Such collective tasks may create a work environment where the working conditions 

of one worker influence the working conditions of another worker within the same team or unit. In 

such work organisational circumstances averaging would provide an appropriate measure. Other 

working conditions may best be understood at the level of the individual exposure to the work factor, 

and averaging would cancel out the meaningful variation. Further, in most studies averaged data also 

originally stem from self-report and the estimated association between an exposure and a self-

reported outcome may still be biased due to the shared source of information.” (page 6-7)  
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In the method section, we write:  

 

“Analysing the work unit averaged working conditions and the individual deviation from this average 

allowed us to estimate if an individual’s depressive symptoms were associated equally with the 

general working conditions in the unit and the individual level compared to co-workers, or if one of 

those was more important than the other.” (page 17)  

 

4) The authors cite several studies that assessed observed working conditions and depressive 

symptoms. They should highlight the added value of their study and the contribution of their study to 

this field of research more strongly.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: There are only two studies that have used a similar instrument as we did to 

assess working conditions (Leitner and Resch (2005) and Griffin et al (2007)). Two further studies had 

a similar theoretical background but used different instruments (Rau et al (2010) and Waldenström et 

al (2008)). The results from these four studies are mixed. Thus, the literature on externally observed 

working conditions and depressive symptoms is sparse and inconsistent, requiring more studies, such 

as ours, to examine this topic. With our study, we expand the current knowledge, by examining action 

regulation theory in a country (Denmark) and an occupational group (eldercare workers), that had not 

been previously examined. The results from our study therefore adds to current knowledge by 

showing that for female Danish eldercare workers the theory seems to be more relevant in terms of 

regulation requirements, while barriers seem to have less importance. We now address the potential 

contribution of our study more explicitly in the introduction, where we added:  

 

“To summarize, research on working conditions, defined by ART, and risk of depressive symptoms is 

sparse and inconsistent. Further studies are needed that test the relation of ART and depressive 

symptoms in other occupational and cultural settings. With this study, we aim to contribute with new 

knowledge on the association of working conditions, defined by ART and measured by RHIA-VERA, 

with depressive symptoms in the setting of eldercare work in Denmark.” (page 10)  

 

5) The authors should provide definitions of the study constructs early in the introduction section. On 

page 9 they introduce the construct of extra work without explaining it. Although the authors provide 

an operational definition in the method section, they should explain the construct when they first 

mention it in the manuscript.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We have changed this and now provide the explanation the first time the 

construct of extra work is mentioned:  

 

“The severity of the barrier is measured as minutes of extra work necessary to overcome the barrier.” 

(page 8-9)  

 

6) In a similar vein, the authors should be careful in using their terminology consistently. In the 

abstract the authors use the term “workplace averaged working conditions”. This suggests that data 

from eldercare workers who perform similar work tasks were averaged. Moreover I thought that this 

way of aggregating data differs from previous studies that used work unit averaged scores and were 

criticized by the authors. Later on in the introduction and method section, the authors use the term 

“work unit averaged sample” that seems to be more appropriate.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: Thank you for spotting this. We are now using one term “work unit averages” 

consistently.  

 

7) The authors should include theoretical accounts and/or empirical evidence that justify the inclusion 
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of the control variables. The authors may want to consult Becker (2005) for a recommendation how to 

deal with control variables.  

Becker, T. E. (2005). Potential problems in the statistical control of variables in organizational 

research: A qualitative analysis with recommendations. Organizational Research Methods, 8, 274-

289.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We have added references to previous research studies that have 

demonstrated the importance of the included covariates for depression or working conditions. We 

included the different sets of covariates to evaluate if the results from the simple model, including only 

demographics (age and cohabitation), could be explained by associations with job related differences 

(model II) or stressful life events (model III). We added the text:  

 

“As covariates, we considered demographics (age, cohabitation), job variables (job group, work 

hours, shift), and stressful life events, because previous studies have shown that they are related to 

depressive symptoms, working conditions or both (39-43).” (page 16)  

 

METHOD SECTION:  

8) The authors should explain the analytical strategy (multi-level study) and the statistical coefficients 

more thoroughly. Although I am familiar with some kinds of multi-level analysis, I am not an expert in 

this field and would need more information to assess the study results.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We may not have been explicit enough about the multi-level analysis. In the 

article we now use a more precise terminology related to the actual statistical analysis, where the 

regression models allow for correlations within the work unit and within the care home and take these 

potential correlations into consideration. We also now explain how the resulting coefficients are 

transformed to a percentage increase or decrease in depressive symptom score due to the log-

transformation of depressive symptoms.  

 

9) Although the authors provide detailed information on the selection of study participants, their 

description was hard to follow and I got a little bit confused how many participants were actually 

included in the study. Probably it would help if the authors do not provide the number of participants in 

the title and introduce the different numbers of participants for the individual and the workplace 

averaged scores early on in the method section before describing how the actual study sizes were 

arrived at.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We agree that it may be confusing to only list the number of participants in 

the averaged sample, when the study actually includes two samples. We have therefore omitted the 

number of participants from the title. In addition, we have added a description of the number of 

participants of the two samples in the beginning of the methods section.  

 

“The associations are analysed in a) a sample of 95 individually observed female eldercare workers 

and b) a sample where work unit averaged working condition scores were applied to 205 female 

eldercare workers working in one of the 56 observed work units across 10 care homes.” (page 11)  

 

We have also added the actual number of participants in each sample, before explaining the 

exclusion process. We hope that this clarifies the construction of the samples.  

 

DICUSSION:  

10) The authors could do more to explain inconsistent findings. First they need to discuss what the 

results mean for ART (especially the non-significant associations between barriers and depressive 

symptoms and the associations that contradicted ART). Second they need to discuss why they found 

differential effects for individual and work unit averaged scores.  
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AUTHORS RESPONSE: With regard to what our results mean for ART, we write now in the 

discussion:  

 

“These results are contrary to the assumption of ART that barriers are risk factors, and to findings of 

other studies using the same or similar methods.(28, 32-34) Thus, the results from this study suggest 

that previous results on the association of externally assessed barriers with depressive symptoms 

(28,33) cannot be extended to female Danish eldercare workers. It is possible that barriers in 

eldercare work have a different quality than barriers in other occupational groups. If this is confirmed 

in future studies, the definition and operationalization of barriers in ART in relation to care work needs 

to be re-considered.” (page 34)  

 

And later in the discussion:  

 

“The comparison of work unit average data with individual level data opens an interesting discussion 

for the future development of ART and observational measures. It may not just be the individual 

working conditions of a particular person that affect this person’s health but also the working 

conditions of close colleagues within this unit (the ‘collective’ working conditions) and the individual 

working conditions compared to these close colleagues that influences health. In work environments 

where workers work closely together, such as in care work, it may be necessary to assess the 

regulation requirements and barriers for ‘collective work tasks’ or ‘systems of work tasks’ within one 

unit as well as the individual tasks.(19) Whether this explanation for the differential findings on 

interruptions and depressive symptoms is appropriate, needs to be examined in further studies.” 

(page 35)  

 

11) With regard to regulation requirements, the authors argue that individual data may not be 

representative for all colleagues in the work unit. This explanation suggests that aggregation is not an 

appropriate analytical strategy and makes the reader wonder why the authors used it anyway. 

Therefore the authors should provide empirical evidence that shows whether the individual levels of 

regulation requirements are similar or different within each work unit by for example using rwg-scores.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for making us aware that we have not been clear in 

our presentation of the results. Averaging data is not just a matter of being representative of all care 

workers in the unit. Rather, averaging represents a general level in a work unit that is thought to affect 

care workers regardless of the individual level of the working conditions. When analyzing the 

averaged working conditions, we analyze a different aspect of the working conditions than when 

analyzing the individual level, namely the level of general working conditions that are thought to affect 

all care workers regardless of their individual level. In the case of regulation requirements, it seems 

that the general level does not matter for depressive symptoms, while the individual level and to some 

extent also the individual deviation from the colleagues in the unit seems to be of importance.  

 

In some units working conditions will be relatively similar for all care workers, while in others there will 

be large differences. The variation within the unit is mostly important in relation to differentiating 

between the general and the individual level when assessing which is more important. If the individual 

and the general level are similar, we will not be able to tell if the general or the individual level matters 

the most. In relation to measures of variability see also Authors response #20 to reviewer 2 regarding 

interrater reliability measures.  

 

12) The authors should provide a more detailed explanation for the differing associations between 

interruptions assessed at the individual and the work unit aggregated level and depressive symptoms.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We agree and we added the following to the discussion section:  
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“The analyses of the work unit averaged working conditions and the individual deviation from these 

working conditions point to the possibility for different mechanisms on different analytical levels. In the 

case of interruptions it seems that a high work unit averaged level was associated with higher levels 

of depressive symptoms, while interruptions at the individual level were associated with lower levels 

of depressive symptoms. When the number of interruptions on average is high, it indicates that 

interruptions were common in the unit. It is therefore possible that the work unit averaged level of 

interruptions reflect the general level of interruptions over time which may have increased the care 

workers’ risk of developing depressive symptoms. The observed association with the individual level 

on the other hand may reflect that care workers who have a low level of depressive symptoms were 

more likely to be engaged and enthusiastic about work and were therefore more accessible and more 

often interrupted.” (page 35)  

 

13) The authors should discuss the generalizability of their results (with regard to gender, other health 

care professionals or other professions).  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We agree. As this study only includes female eldercare workers we cannot 

directly generalize the findings to other occupations or to men. We however find it likely that the 

results would be similar for women in other health care settings where care workers take on similar 

social and health care tasks. This is now explicitly addressed in the discussion section:  

 

“As our study included only female eldercare workers in Danish care homes the results are not 

generalizable beyond this setting. It is possible that the associations may be different for male 

eldercare workers and for men and women in other occupations. However, the findings may be 

applicable to women in other types of health care settings where care workers take on similar social 

and health care tasks.” (page 37)  

 

MINOR ISSUES:  

14) Page 15: “Major Depression inventory (MDI)” should probably read “Major Depression Inventory”.  

 

15) Page 25: “Table 3 shows ... depressive symptom score” should probably read “depressive 

symptom scores”.  

 

16) Page 36: “be creative in their work practices and develop their skills seem” should probably read 

“skills seems”.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: Thank you for spotting this. All minor issues have been corrected.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name Stephen Stansfeld  

Institution and Country Professor of Psychiatry, Centre for Psychiatry, Barts and the London School of 

Medicine, Queen Mary University of London, United Kingdom  

 

17) This is a welcome, well executed study examining the effects of observer-assessed working 

conditions on depressive syptoms in carers for the elderly in care homes. This is a very appropriate 

population to study as these workers have high rates of mental ill-health for a variety of reasons. 

There is a need for more studies using observational methods of assessing psychosocial work 

stressors as most studies rely on potentially weaker, self-report measures.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: Thank you for this positive assessment of the relevance of our study. We 

very much appreciate this.  
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18) Page 8, first paragraph. 'higher levels of regulation' Is there a way of expressing this in a different 

way elswhere in the text? It is not intuitively clear that this is a positive aspect of work. It may not 

possible to do this but it then might be helpful to qualify this whenever mentioned in the results and at 

the beginning of the discussion.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We have discussed whether we should use a different term such as “skill 

discretion” or “decision authority” instead of regulation requirements as these terms may be easier to 

understand. We did, however, not feel that these terms captured the essence of regulation 

requirements and we wanted to be true to the theoretical background of the ART concept and theory 

that guided the collection of data. We therefore chose to use the term “regulation requirements” in the 

article which is consistent with the use of the term in the English ART literature (such as Oesterreich 

R, Volpert W. Task Analysis for Work Design on the Basis of Action Regulation Theory. Econ Ind 

Democ. 1986;7:503-527; Frese M, Zapf D. Action as the core of work psychology: A German 

approach. In: Triandis HC, Dunnette MD, Hough LM, editors. Handbook of industrial and 

organizational psychology. Palo Alto. CA:Consulting Psychologists Press; 1994. p. 271-330; Weber 

WG & Lampert B. Analysis of Collective Action Regulation and Cooperation-Relevant Attitudes in 

Industrial Group Work. Journal Psychologie des Alltagshandelns/Psychology of Everyday Activity. 

2010;3(1):19-38).  

 

We elaborate on the concept in the abstract (“a workplace resource providing opportunity for decision 

making and skill development”) and early in the article, but we agree that it may be difficult to keep 

this in mind when reading the rest of the article. To emphasize that “regulation requirement” is a 

positive work environment factor we have therefore added a short elaboration explaining that it is a 

positive factor both in the result and discussion sections of the article.  

 

19) Page 12, paragraph 2. Were these 70 participants recruited from the initial sample of 124- it is not 

absolutely clear? (Although clearer below). Did the care workers recruited directly by the observers 

differ in any way from those recuited by the more anoymous approach of a mailed invitation? It is just 

possible that a direct invitation could influence the care worker's observed behaviours.  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: Of the 124 observed care workers 70 had volunteered after a mailed 

invitation. To ensure that we covered units and care homes sufficiently, observers subsequently 

contacted care workers by phone to ask them to participate. Care workers to be contacted by 

observers were selected according to which unit they worked in, their shift and their educational level.  

We compared the two groups with regard to observed working conditions and depressive symptoms. 

With regard to depressive symptoms, no differences between the two groups were observed. With 

regard to working conditions, the two groups were also similar with the exception of a higher level of 

minutes of extra work due to barriers among care workers who were invited by observers as 

compared to care workers recruited by mail invitation. In the method section we added the following 

paragraph:  

 

"Of the 124 observed care workers 70 workers had responded to a mailed invitation. Another 54 

workers were recruited directly by the observers who contacted them by telephone and invited them 

to participate. Participants recruited by mail and participants recruited directly by observers were 

similar in the level of depressive symptoms and for most working conditions. The only exception was 

that care workers recruited by the mailed invitation had significantly fewer minutes of extra work due 

to barriers compared to care workers who were approached by observers." (page 12)  

 

 

20) Page 13. did you carry out any inter-rater reliability measures? I see you looked at systematic 

differences between raters (page 31).  
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AUTHORS RESPONSE: Traditionally intra class correlations (ICC) are used to evaluate the effect of 

rater differences on the results. In this analysis, we chose a different method, because the use of intra 

class coefficients may be problematic for several reasons: ICC is not well-defined in data with 

correlations due to other factors (here care home as well as work unit). In addition, we have the 

complication that the variance components that define the correlations may be calculated in two 

equally valid ways: a) by using only the 32 individuals who had been observed by two different 

observers at two different time points, and b) by using all 124 observations. These two approaches 

yielded somewhat different patterns in our data set. This is due to the fact that the use of small data 

sets to estimate variance components leads to problems with wide confidence limits for the variance 

components and thus any derived correlation, a general but unfortunately often neglected problem 

with estimated ICC. Rather than calculating intra class coefficients as an intermediary step, we 

therefore directly assessed the influence of the raters by removing the systematic differences 

between different raters. This approach directly addressed whether observer bias may have affected 

the results.  

 

21) Page 34. 1st paragraph. I agree that the higher number of interruptions at an individual level being 

associated with lower depressive symptoms may be to do with people being more likely to approach 

(interrupt) those who were not depressed whereas the higher number of unit level interruptions may 

be an indication of overall workload?  

 

AUTHORS RESPONSE: We appreciate that you agree with our interpretation. We also believe that 

this is a plausible explanation, but admit that this is speculative and needs to be tested in subsequent 

studies.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bettina Kubicek 
University of Vienna, Faculty of Psychology, Department of Applied 
Psychology: Work, Education & Econony 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER Stephen Stansfeld 
Queen Mary University of London 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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